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BEFORE THE

OHIO ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTuog;ENCY

in the matter of:

Marne Manor LLC : Director’s Expedited

P.0. Box 4102 - Settlement Agreement and Orders
Newark, Ohio 43058-4102 :

Respondent

I. JURISDICTION

This Expedited Settlement Agreement and Order (ESA) is issued to Marne Manor LLC
(“Respondent”) pursuant 1o the authority vested in the Director of the Ohio
Environmental Protection Agency (“Ohio EPA™) under Ohio Revised Code (*ORC")
6111.03 and 3745.01.

Il. FINDINGS

1. Respondent owns and operates a wastewater treatment plant (“WWTP") at
Marne Manor Mobile Home Park which is located at 12483 Marne Rd., Newark,
Ohio 43058.

2; Respondent holds a valid, unexpired National Pollutant Discharge Elimination
System (“NPDES”) permit, number 4PV00119*BD, for the discharges from the
WWTP.

3. ‘Respondent discharges to “waters of the state” as defined by ORC Section
6111.01

4, This document does not modify NPDES Permit Number 4PV00119. The
purpose of this document is to correct a condition of noncompliance with NPDES
Permit Number 4PV00119 and not to alter said permit.

3. Ohio Administrative Code ("OAC") Rule 3745-42-08 requires the minimum
isolation distance from an occupied building to an uncovered sand filter to be two
hundred (200) feet. The director may increase a required isolation distance or
reguire mitigative measures such as additional freeboard, landscape mounds,
fencing, trees or other means fo reduce the impacts.
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10.

11.

Pursuant fo ORC Section 6111.07(A), no person shall violate or fail fo perform
any duty imposed by ORC Sections 6111.01 io 8111.08 or violate any order,
rule, or term or condition of a permit issued or adopied by the Director of Ohio
EPA pursuant fo those sections. Each day of violation is a separate offense.

The NPDES permit Part lll. A. 3 requires that the permittee shall maintain in good
working order and operate as efficiently as possible all treatment or control
facilities or systems installed or used by the permitiee necessary to achieve
compliance with the ferms and conditions of the permit.

On October 11, 2012, Ohio EPA sent the Respondent a Notice of Violation Letter
("NOV"} in an effort to resolve the following violations:

a. The influent splitter box is open to the air allowing unrestricted
contact. Sand filters are accessible by anyone and WWTP effluent
may be contacted by individuals either in the filter media or
uncovered splitter boxes. The potential for vandalism or individuals
playing in the sand threaten proper treatment. The sand filters are
within two hundred (200) feet of occupied buildings and they pese a
health risk.

b. The owner has not installed signage identifying the outfall to
Bowling Green Run in accordance with the requirements in Part
[I.N of the NPDES permit.

On January 25, 2013, Ohio EPA sent the Respondent a second NOV in an effort
to address the failure to restrict access to the sand filters and install signage
identifying the outfall. Attachment | is Respondent's NOV letters. Attachment | is
hereby incorporated into these Findings and Orders as if fully stated herein.

The Director has given consideration to, and based his determination on,
evidence relating to the technical feasibility and economic reasonableness of
complying with these Orders and to evidence relating to conditions calculated to
result from compliance with these Orders, and its relation to the benefits to the
people of the State to be derived from such compliance in accomplishing the
purposes of ORC Chapter 6111.

In consideration of Respondent’s size of business, its full compliance history, its
good faith effort fo comply, and other factors as justice may require, and upon
consideration of the entire record, this ESA is an appropriate mechanism to
resolve the noncompliance detailed in the Findings of this ESA.



lll. ORDERS

1. Within sixty (80) days from the date of the Director’s letter inviting Respondent to

sign this ESA, Respondent shall fence in the WWTP and install signage
identifying the outfall to Bowiing Green Run.

. Within sixty (60) days from the date of the Director’s letter inviting Respondent o
sign this ESA, Respondeni shall pay to the Ohio EPA the amount of one
thousand dollars ($ 1,000) in settiement of the Ohio EPA's claim for civil
penalfies, which may be assessed pursuant to Chapter 6111.09 of the Ohio
Revised Code. Payment shall be made by tendering an official check made
payable to “Treasurer, State of Ohio" to the following address: Ohio EPA, Office
of Fiscal Administration, P.O. Box 1049, Columbus, Ohio 43216-1049, together

with a letter identifying Respondent and the location of the noncompliance
detailed in the Findings of this ESA

A photocopy of the check shall be sent to Ohioc EPA at the address listed below:

Ohio Environmental Protection Agency

Central District Office

50 West Town Street

P.O. Box 1048

Columbus, Ohio 43216

Attn: Division of Surface Water Enforcement Supervisor

V. TERMINATION

Respondent's obligations under this ESA shall terminate upon Ohio EPA’s receipt of the

civil penalty payment required by this ESA and completion of Order number 1.

V. RESERVATION OF RIGHTS AND WAIVER

Ohio EPA and Respondent each reserve all rights, privileges and causes of action,

except as specifically waived herein.

In order to resolve disputed claims, without admission of fact, violation or liability, and in
lieu of further enforcement action by Ohio EPA for only the violations specifically cited in
this ESA, Respondent consents to the issuance of this ESA and agrees to comply with
this ESA. Compiiance with this ESA shall be a full accord and satisfaction of

Respondent's liability for the violations specifically cited herein.

Respondent hereby waives the right to appeal the issuance, terms and conditions, and
service of this ESA and Respondent hereby waives any and all rights Respondent may

have to seek administrative or judicial review of this ESA either in law or equity.



Notwithstanding the preceding, Ohio EPA and Respondent agree that if this ESA is
appealed by any other party to the Environmental Review Appeals Commission, or any
court, Respondent retains the right to intervene and parficipate in such appeal. in such
an event, Respondent shall comply with this ESA notwithstanding such appeal and
infervention unless this ESA is stayed, vacated, or modified.

VL. EFFECTIVE DATE

The effective date of this ESA is the date this ESA is entered into the Ohio EPA
Director's journal.

VIl. SIGNATORY AUTHORITY

Each undersigned representative or party to this ESA certifies that he or she is fully
authorized to enter into this ESA and to legally bind such party to this ESA.

IT IS SO ORDERED AND AGREED:

Ohio Environmental Protection Agency

VAT

Sebtt J. NaJIy,\Bhiyéctor | Date /7

IT IS SO AGREED:

Marne Manor LLC

&"' z// et W/’/’ 9/z

: na‘ture’r ‘ I —*'r ' Date

Printed or Typed Name

IRl MEWISE

Title
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iame Manor LLC

P2, Box 4102

lyewark Ohio £3058-4102

Re: Mame Manor LLC
NPDES Permit 4PVv00119/ OHD138123
Compliznce Evaluaiion Inspection
Notice of Violaticn
Licking County

" Desr Mr. Hoeksira:

on Cotober 3, 2012, = compliance evaluation inspection was conducied at he Mame
Wanor MHP WWTE, Present for the inspection were Tammi Gall, the contract L,pernc.
for Marne kanor WW’TP and myself of the Ohio EPA, Cenmat Dismict Uince, Division of
Suriace Water

The DUrpose of the inspaction was it evaluate compliance with the terms and conditions
:f your NFDES permit and o evaluate the crper"‘fton and meinenance of the plan. The
ndings of the inspection ars iisisd below and in the encicsec Noice of Viciation.,

«  The WWTP s not secure (Figure 1). Tank grabings can be easﬁv emovad
and rusied gratings pose & safely canwrr The inftuent splifter box iz
open to the air aflowing unresiricied contacl.  Sanc filfe are accessible

by anyone and undisinfected WWTF edfiuen may be Cunecznd by curious

individuals either in the fifier mediz or uncovered spiffer boxes. The

awner shafl install approprisfe infrastructure o limil access o only

authonzed persons. This may mclude such things as locking bars over

the tank gratinge, spiiffer box covers and fencing for the sand filters or just

5 \.x.,.!'.lﬂ'r"r’ fznce arcund the entire WWTE. These securlly featurse araﬁ

be :nsgai:, nc later than Decembar 37, ?’71 Z, with phoiogragiic proci of
instafiation sert to Paul k"andenﬁser vig e-roail,

= "ash tres is pumpad cut annually in November, The pperator wiil icrwerd

capy of the invaice to Paul Vandsnmeer viz s-mall within 3C gays of the

umo:m of thz rac.

T_)ﬂ)

Ceptrai D Offios « 50 West Town Sormes - Sune 700+ PO Bos 1045 » Dotumoue, DH SE2LE- 104D
wrurs enB .o hic,eov « (813 T2ESTIE - B34 T T2E-3B0E iy,




W, Jamas R Hoslste
WManaging Membsr
pame Manor L1LC
~age -2-

s Ma:‘.‘:tenance ic safisfactory with the exceplion of the badly rusted arsfings
{Figure 2. Ths ovmer shafi raplace these grafings with new or refurbishad
ones oy fhe of Dacembar 2072,

e The owner shall insiall signage identifying the oufiali to Sowting Grearn
Run in accordance wifh the reguirements in Pan LN of the NPDES
parmit.  This should have been accomplishad by March 1, 20711 but has
vat to be compieted.  Signage shali be Instalied by no igter !hdr.- Desembar
%1 2077 and documenied (o Paul Yandermeer v e-rnall by el fms.

i wou have aﬁy questions or commenis conseming e enclesed insoection repoit,

Siezss sonisct me @ (£14) T28-5854 or evmal & paui vendermesrn@ana.ahic. g

Sincerely

Layl L. Vandermesr
Environmenial Speciaiist
Cormpliance and Enforeemant Unit
Divigion of Surface Waler

Senral Dismct Ofice

o We Tammi Gell, Oparslor

s Pau! L. Vandemeer

FLVmnm, Bacne hiano!




Figure 1. WWTP is unsecurad. Operator has notad that chiidren have been seen
playing in the sand fiters. The sand fiiter spiitier box (yailow arrow) and open filker bads
sliow for unrestricied access to undisinfectsd effluent All of thess circumstances pose
a healfh o7 physical safety threal The WWTF must be properly secured 1o prevent
such unauthorized asocess, :
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2" NOTICE OF VIOLATION |

2e: WMarme Manor LL
NPDES Fermit 4PVOU1 18! OHOT36123
Compliance Svaluation inspection
2™ Natice of Vialation
Licking County

Dizar Wy, Hoskstrz

~ c':s“oi';anc svaiuafion inspzttion was conductad &t the Mame Manor MRS WWT- on
Detonar 3, 2012, Subseguanity, 2 Nofice of Violalion (NOV) lstier was 'ssued 1o you
Onoher 11, 2012, lstng several action flems and a deadiine for action on tnesn itams
of Dacamber 51, 2012 (a copy of the first NOV is attached). My stelf inspector, Paul
\'armermesr, nhes spoken ssvaral Bmas with  your contracl operaior, l:.t"a"hnt
Galregarding the items Este? in ine Octaber Notice of Violation. She has meniioned
thai the ontv ilam that has been adaressed was fhe rafinishing of the gratings wsed to
cover the ‘anks at the VAWYTP. Nonez of the othsr fiems have ye! been eddressed and
zre pest dus.  Tnese inciude the instalistion of securky measures o preciuoe
uneuthorzed access o the WIWTP which porendially threaten propsr operation and
instaliation of cutial signzoe. Wi Vandermeer has also ieft 2 telephone message on
Monday, January 7. 2012, o reming you of e need to comply with the siipulations in
the WOV, M. ‘-.-’arfdarmeer has yef 1o receive a responss io the phone message.
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